

NO. 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as
Executor of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Center for Fair
Administration of Taxes (CFAT) in Support of
Respondents

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
ADJUNCT PROFESSOR OF LAW, CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
DIRECTOR, CENTER FOR THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION
OF TAXES
6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 880
Santa Ana, CA 92707
(714)546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Courts and the Internal Revenue Service
 Have Traditionally Looked To State Law in
 Determining Whether a Valid Marriage Exists
 for Federal Tax Purposes4

 B. DOMA Creates Horizontal Inequity and
 Harms Tax Compliance.....8

 C. Under DOMA Same Sex Couples Who
 Are Validly Married Under State Law Are
 Deprived of Benefits Under the Tax Laws 10

 D. Under DOMA The IRS Is Deprived of the
 Ability to Deal with Abuses of the Tax
 Laws.....12

E. Under DOMA, Where State Law Recognizes Same Sex Marriages and Bestows the Same Privileges and Obligations Under The Tax Laws on All Couples Who Are “Married” Under State Law, Same Sex Married Couples in these States Are Subject to Inconsistent Treatment By Federal and State Taxing Agencies.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commissioner v. Evans</i> , 211 F.2d 378 (10th Cir. 1954)	7
<i>Eccles v. Commissioner</i> , 19 T.C. 1049 (1953) <i>aff'd</i> , 208 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1953)	5, 7
<i>Estate of Goldwater</i> , 539 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Estate of Steffke v. Commissioner</i> , 538 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1022 (1976)	6
<i>Gaitan v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 2010)	7
<i>Gersten v. Commissioner</i> , 267 F.2d 195 (9th Cir. 1959)	7
<i>Glaze v. United States</i> , 641 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Nicholas v. Commissioner</i> , 62 T.C.M. (CCH) 467 (1970)	7
<i>Poe v. Seaborn</i> , 282 U.S. 101 (1930)	11

Ross v. Commissioner.,
31 T.C.M. (CCH) 488 (T.C. 1972)7

Schmidt v. Commissioner.,
41 T.C.M. (CCH) 793 (1991)7

United States v. Mitchell.,
403 U.S. 190 (1971)8

Statutes

26 U.S.C.

§ 6610

§ 66(c)11

§ 7113

§ 71(b)(1)(A)13

§ 26712

§ 267(c)(4).....12

§ 41713

§ 497512

§ 6013(b)(2)6

Other Authorities

Defense of Marriage Act in 1996*passim*

IRS Revenue Ruling 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 608

<http://www.irs.gov/Retirement-Plans/Plan-Participant,-Employee/Retirement-Topics---Beneficiary> (last viewed Feb. 28, 2013)10
